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Review of Ayurvedic treatment for Pancreatitis by expert committee


2562 Shri A. A. Rahim:

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry is aware of the expert committee constituted by the Department of Biotechnology under the Chairmanship of Prof. Y.K. Gupta, to review the data presented by Vaidya Balendu Prakash on the treatment of pancreatitis using the Ayurvedic formulation

AMAR;

(b) if so, the key recommendations made by the expert committee following the review;

(c) whether the Ministry has evaluated the clinical efficacy of the formulation AMAR based on the expert committee’s findings; and

(d) the steps taken by the Ministry on the recommendations of the committee, including support for further research, clinical trials, regulatory approvals, or integration into public healthcare?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) As per the information received from Department of Biotechnology (DBT), an Expert Committee Meeting chaired by Prof. Y.K. Gupta and other Expert Members was held to evaluate the prima facie claim of Vaidya Balendu Prakash that Ayurvedic formulation (AMAR) prepared by him has strong effectiveness in the prevention and treatment of variants of recurring acute and chronic Pancreatitis in experimental and clinical studies.


(b) Key recommendations are as follows:

➢ The proprietary Ayurvedic product of Vaidya Balendu Prakash is worth exploring scientifically as evident from the prima facie data presented by Vaidya Balendu

Prakash.


➢ The summary data presented by Vaidya Balendu Prakash could not be evaluated in detail to arrive at a conclusive recommendation, hence he should be asked to provide detail clinical data of treated patients, toxicology data, product evaluation data as assessed at Indian Institute of Science (IISc), to the Committee for assessment (raw data).

➢ Following assessment of data by Expert Committee, a Clinical team can be constituted consisting of Gastroenterologist or General Medicine and an Ayurvedic practitioner to examine the results of data and evaluate whether the drug is effective in chronic or in acute pancreatitis. The Committee also should opine whether it is worth for financial support based on data provided by Vaidya Balendu Prakash. A drug formulation/standardization Committee also needs to be constituted to look into the batch to batch variation.

➢ Committee will decide upon further course of action after follow up of above actions.


(c) The detailed clinical data of treated patients, toxicology data, product evaluation data (raw data) etc. as suggested by Expert Committee has not yet been received by the DBT.


(d) DBT has conveyed the recommendations of Expert Committee to Vaidya Balendu Prakash; however, since no data yet been obtained from him, no further actions were taken by the Department.


*******

